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I am writing in response to your inquiry whether a licensed scrap metal processor 
that does not sell purchased articles in a non-processed form to the public requires a 
second hand dealer license. After further review of the issue, a scrap metal processor 
engaged solely in the business of scrap metal processing does not require a second hand 
dealer license. 

Section 69-e (2) of the New York General Business Law defines a "scrap 
processor" as a person or business entity "operating and maintaining a 'scrap metal 
processing facility'." A "scrap metal processing facility" is an "establishment engaged 
primarily in the purchase, processing and shipment of ferrous and/or non-ferrous scrap, 
the end product of which is the production of raw material for remelting purposes for 
steel mills, foundries, smelters, refiners, and similar users." GBL § 69-e (1). The 
Department licenses scrap metal processors under the authority of section 69-f of the 
General Business Law. 

Under the Section 20-264 of the Code, a "dealer in second-hand articles" is a 
person or entity that deals in the purchase of second-hand or pledged articles or their 
component parts for resale to the general public or in the purchase of precious metals or 
articles composed of precious metals for resale to the public "as is" or after refining. 
New York City Administrative Code, Title 20, Chapter 2, Subchapter 11, §20-265(a) 
provides that "lilt shall be unlawful for any person to act as a dealer in second hand 
articles without a license therefor." Section §20-265(b) provides that a general license 
"shall authorize the licensee to act as a secondhand dealer with respect to all articles other 
than secondhand automobiles" and h[ a J secondhand automobile dealer's license ... shall 
authorize the licensee to act as a secondhand dealer with respect to secondhand 
automobiles." 
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Accordingly, if a licensed scrap metal processor does not sell second hand al1icles 
or component pal1s to the the general public, the licensing law does not require it to 
obtain a second hand dealer license. On the other hand, if a scrap metal processor sells 
second-hand al1icles, such as component pal1s of automobiles, to the general public rather 
than processing the al1icles for raw material, a second hand dealer license is required. l 

Please feel free to contact me with any questions. 

Legal Intern 

I That result is consistent with the registration requirements applicable to vehicle dismantlers under section 
415-a (9) of the New York Vehicle and Transportation Law, which provides that a scrap process is a person 
"who purchases material which is or may have been a vehicle or vehicle part for processing into a form 
other than a vehicle or vehicle part. but who. except as otherwise provided by regulation of the 
commissioner. does not sell any such material as a motor vehicle. a trailer or a major component part 
thereof." 




